UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1367

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Naomi

- 2 Cox.
- WHEREAS, Naomi Cox was a daughter of this Commonwealth, having been born
- 4 in Taylor County on September 23, 1932, to the late Ova and Della Woodrum Wise; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Naomi Cox proudly served as a cook with the Taylor County School
- 6 System for more than 20 years; and
- WHEREAS, Naomi Cox was a founding member of Farmers Chapel First Church
- 8 of God. An avid cook, she enjoyed spending time with her cherished family; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Naomi Cox, beloved family woman; devout believer in Christ; and
- beloved wife, mother, grandmother, and sister, departed this earthly life and entered into
- the kingdom of Heaven on January 18, 2021; and
- WHEREAS, Naomi Cox was preceded in death by her parents and her husband,
- Wallace Cox. She is survived by her children, Connie Arnold (Jeff), Rodger Cox
- 14 (Elizabeth), Mitchell Cox (Cindy), Garry Cox (Kay), Barbara Gribbins (Greg), Cheryl
- 15 Sullivan (Randy), Ricky Cox (Connie), Nancy Cox, and Donnie Cox (Cheryl); 21
- 16 grandchildren; seven step-grandchildren; 36 great-grandchildren and step-great-
- 17 grandchildren; and brother, Calvin Wise;
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 20 Kentucky:
- 21 → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- 22 passing of Naomi Cox, and posthumously thanks her for her two decades of service to the
- 23 Taylor County School System.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 25 memory of Naomi Cox.
- 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 27 Resolution to Senator Max Wise for delivery to the family.

XXXX Jacketed